
SOURCEBOOK20
21 

· VO
LU

ME
 6



We are American Photographic Artists. Since 
1981, our association has included some of 
the most accomplished, most sought-after, 

most creative photographers, photo editors, represen-
tatives, and producers from around the world.

Once again, we’re pleased to offer this annual show-
case of our members’ work. We hope you’ll step away 
from your daily routine for a few minutes, page through 
the book, and remember why we all got into this busi-
ness in the first place – because we love photography.

If you’d like to know any of the photographers a little 
better, please look for their web address below the 
image. When you need help finding a great photogra-
pher by geography or by specialty, please visit
https://apanational.org/hire-apa-pro/ for a quick and 
easy search. Thanks for giving it a try.

From all of our members, we wish you continued suc-
cess in 2021 and beyond.

APA National
5042 Wilshire Blvd., #321
Los Angeles, CA  90036

APANational.org

National Staff

Juliette Wolf-Robin
National Executive Director

Jeff Kausch
Membership Representative

National Board Members

Tony Gale
President

RJ Muna
Executive Vice President

Dana Hursey
Senior Vice President

Inti St. Clair 
Vice President

Andrew Kornylak
Treasurer

Ramon C. Purcell
Secretary

Cover Photography
Christa Mae Imagery

Design 
Steven Brooks

Editor
Kevin Laurita

© 2021 All images are copyright of the contributing 
photographers and may not be reproduced without 
their explicit permission.

Printed in China





7

Established in 1981, American 

Photographic Artists (APA) is a 

leading national organization 

run by and for professional pho-

tographers. Headquartered in 

Los Angeles, CA with chapters 

around the United States, APA 

works to mentor and champion 

the rights of photographers and 

image-makers worldwide.

CYoung Photography cyoung.studio
San Francisco, CA

https://cyoung.studio/


8 9

Paul Turang paulturang.com Dorit Thies Photography doritthies.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://paulturang.com/
https://doritthies.com/


10 11

Robert A. Ripps raripps.com
New York, NY

Zaria Love of Black Women Photographers blackwomenphotographers.com

https://raripps.com/
https://www.blackwomenphotographers.com/


12 13

Jeff Engelstad Photographer jeffengelstad.com
Seattle, WA

Brad Trent bradtrent.com
New York, NY

https://www.jeffengelstad.com/
https://bradtrent.com/


15

Elisabeth Caren ecarenphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://ecarenphoto.com/


16 17

D + F Studio dplusfstudio.com
Chicago, IL

Carsten Steinhausen designcsc.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.dplusfstudio.com/
https://www.designcsc.com/


18 19

John Montana jmontana.com
New York, NY

Eric Eggly Photography ericegglyphotography.com
International

https://www.jmontana.com/
http://ericegglyphotography.com/


20 21

John Kuczala Photography kuczala.com
New York, NY

Vincent Ricardel vincentricardel.com
Washington, DC

https://kuczala.com/
https://vincentricardel.com/


22 23

Lindsay Dobbs Media lindsaydobbs.com
San Francisco, CA

Todd Baxter Photography baxterphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.lindsaydobbs.com/
https://baxterphoto.com/


24 25

George Kamper georgekamper.com
Miami, FL

Hugh Kretschmer hughkretschmer.net
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.georgekamper.com/
https://hughkretschmer.net/


26 27

Laurie Frankel lauriefrankel.com
San Francisco, CA

Lisa Tichané lisatichane.com

https://lauriefrankel.com/
https://www.lisatichane.com/


28 29

Kevin Steele kevsteele.com
Los Angeles, CA

Nader Khouri naderkhouri.com
San Francisco, CA

https://kevsteele.com/
https://naderkhouri.com/


30 31

Adam Christopher Photography adamchristopherphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

Nathalie Gordon nathaliegordon.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://adamchristopherphoto.com/
https://www.nathaliegordon.com/


33

RC Rivera rcrivera.com
San Francisco, CA

https://rcrivera.com/


34 35

Jai Lennard Photography jailennard.com

John Stock Studio JohnStockStudio.com
New York, NY

https://www.jailennard.com/
https://www.johnstock.us/


36 37

Josué Rivas josuerivasfoto.com
Portland, OR Dallas, TX

Stewart Cohen Pictures stewartcohen.com

https://www.josuerivasfoto.com/
https://www.stewartcohen.com/


38 39

Tom Kubik tomkubikphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

Stephen Voss stephenvoss.com
Washington, DC

https://tomkubikphoto.com/
http://www.stephenvoss.com/


40 41

Jimell Greene jimellgreene.com
Washington, DC

Max Hirshfeld maxpix.com
Washington, DC

http://jimellgreene.com/
https://maxpix.com/


42 43

Erika Nizborski erikanizborski.com
Washington, DC

Matt Odom Photography mattodomphotography.com
Atlanta, GA

http://erikanizborski.com/
https://www.mattodomphotography.com/


45

Ella Sophie ellasophie.com
San Francisco, CA

https://ellasophiephoto.com/


46 47

Bill Bernstein billbernstein.com Travis W Keyes Photography traviswkeyes.com
New York, NY

https://billbernstein.com/
http://www.traviswkeyes.com/


48 49

Othello Banaci othellobanaci.com
Washington, DC

Scott Council scottcouncil.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.othellobanaci.com/
https://scottcouncil.com/


51

Daniel Bergeron Photography danielbergeron.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://danielbergeron.com/


52 53

Drew Endicott drewendicott.com
Indianapolis, IN

Lisa Godfrey lisagodfreyphoto.com

https://drewendicott.com/
https://www.lisagodfreyphoto.com/index


54 55

Rainer Hosch rainerhosch.com
Los Angeles, CA

Michael LoBiondo Photography mlobiondo.com
Charlotte, NC

https://rainerhosch.com/
https://www.mlobiondo.com/


56 57

Curtis Gallon Photography curtisgallon.com Kezi Ban kezi-ban.com
Manhattan, NY

https://curtisgallon.com/
https://kezi-ban.com/


58 59

John Fulton JohnFulton.Co
Atlanta, GA

Hannah Benet hannahbenet.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://johnfultonphotography.com/
https://www.hannahbenet.com/


60 61

Darryll Schiff schiff-art.com
Chicago, IL

James Acomb jamesacomb.com
Atlanta, GA

https://www.schiff-art.com/
https://jamesacomb.com/


62 63

Cassandra Plavoukos cassandraplavoukos.com
Los Angeles, CA

Gene Lee geneleephoto.com

https://cassandraplavoukos.com/
https://www.geneleephoto.com/


64 65

Michael Bennett michaelbennett.net
San Francisco, CA

Kourtney Sellers kourtneysellers.com
Chicago, IL

https://michaelbennett.net/
https://kourtneysellers.com/


66 67

Jonathan Atkin heroproject.us
Bronx, NY

Amatucci Photography amatucciphotography.com

http://heroproject.us/
http://amatucciphotography.com/


68 69

Weston Fuller westonfuller.com
San Diego, CA

Robert Randall Productions robertrandall.com
San Diego, CA

https://westonfuller.com/
http://robertrandall.com/


71

Steven Simko simkophoto.com

https://simkophoto.com/


73

Anthony Nex anthonynex.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://anthonynex.com/


74 75

Papercamera papercamera.com
Baltimore, MD

Marshall Williams marshallwilliams.com
San Diego, CA

https://papercamera.com/
https://marshallwilliams.com/


77

Sara Mally saramally.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.saramally.com/


78 79

Jamey Stillings jameystillings.com

John Davidson Photography johndavidsonphoto.com
Austin, TX

https://jameystillings.com/
https://johndavidsonphoto.com/


80 81

Scott Montgomery smontgomery.com Andrea Brizzi Photography andreabrizzi.com
New York, NY

https://smontgomery.com/
https://andreabrizzi.com/


82 83

John Cizmas cizmas.xyz
Los Angeles, CA

Todd Glaser Photography tglaser.com
San Diego, CA

https://www.cizmas.xyz/
http://www.tglaser.com


84 85

Navid Haghighi navidmood.com
Boston, MA

Huge Galdones galdones.com
Chicago, IL

https://navidmood.com/
https://www.galdones.com/


87

Andrew Williams awilliamsmedia.com

https://awilliamsmedia.com/


88 89

Harrison Photographic harrisonphoto.com
San Diego, CA

Charles Grauke Studio charlesgrauke.com
Los Angeles, CA

http://www.harrisonphoto.com/
https://www.charlesgrauke.com/


90 91

Stefan Radtke | Studio stefanradtke.com
New York, NY

Mariana Soto sotomariana.com
Manhattan, NY

https://www.stefanradtke.com/
https://www.sotomariana.com/


92 93

Lisa Sciascia sciascia.com
Chicago, IL

Ben Clasen benclasen.com

https://sciascia.com/
https://www.benclasen.com/


94 95

Karen Fuchs karenfuchs.com Alla Putintseva allaphotofrance.com
International

https://www.karenfuchs.com/index
https://www.allaphotofrance.com/


97

RJ Muna rjmuna.com
San Francisco, CA

https://rjmuna.com/


98 99

Robert Houser roberthouser.com
San Francisco, CA

Federico Imperiale federicoimperiale.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://roberthouser.com/
https://www.federicoimperiale.com/


100 101

Nate Ryan NateRyan.com
Minneapolis, MN

Colleen Chrzanowski colleenchrzanowski.com

http://nateryan.com/
https://colleenchrzanowski.com/


102 103

Joseph Quever josephquever.com
San Francisco, CA

Brian Kuhlmann Pictures briankuhlmann.com

http://josephquever.com

http://www.briankuhlmann.com/


104 105

Kevin Brusie Photography kevinbrusie.com
Boston, MA

Ian Tuttle ituttle.com
San Francisco, CA

https://kevinbrusie.com/
https://www.ituttle.com/


106 107

Lupine Hammack Photography lupinehammack.com
San Francisco, CA

SecondFocus Photography by Ian L. Sitren secondfocus.com

https://lupinehammack.com/
https://secondfocus.com/


108 109

Gina Risso Photography ginarissophoto.com
San Francisco, CA

Judie Long judielong.com
Manhattan, NY

https://www.ginarissophoto.com/
https://www.judielong.com/


110 111

Yuri Hasegawa yurihasegawa.com
Los Angeles, CA

Art Streiber artstreiber.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://yurihasegawa.com/
http://www.artstreiber.com/


112 113

Monica Stevenson Photography monicastevenson.com
New York, NY

Matthew Brush matthewbrush.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.monicastevenson.com/
https://matthewbrush.com/


115

Chris Brown Photography chrisbrownphoto.com

https://chrisbrownphoto.com/


116 117

Ann Giordano anngiordano.com Mike Boatman, Photographer mikeboatman.com

http://anngiordano.com/
https://www.mikeboatman.com/


118 119

Seth Joel sethjoel.com
Los Angeles, CA

Ashton Rodgers ashtonrodgers.com
San Antonio, TX

https://sethjoel.com/
https://ashtonrodgers.com/


121

John Blais johnblais.com

https://johnblais.com/


122 123

Beth Galton bethgalton.com
Manhattan, NY

Nicolas Bates nicolasbates.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://bethgalton.com/
https://www.nicolasbates.com/


124 125

Marshall Gordon marshallgordon.com

Charles W. Murphy charleswmurphy.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://marshallgordon.com/
https://www.filmstills.co/


126 127

John Early johnearly.com
Los Angeles, CA

Sean DuFrene seandufrene.com
Long Beach, CA

https://johnearly.com/
https://www.seandufrene.com/


128 129

Alicia Stepp aliciastepp.com
Dallas, TX

Tom Michas tommichas.com
Chicago, IL

https://aliciastepp.com/
https://www.tommichas.com/


130 131

Patricia’s Photography patricialaine.com
Miami, FL

Margaret McCarthy margaretmccarthy.com
Queens, NY

https://patricialaine.com/
http://margaretmccarthy.com/


132 133

Ellen McDermott Photography ellenmcdermott.com
New York, NY

Andy Lerner andylerenerphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://ellenmcdermott.com/
http://andylernerphoto.com/


134 135

Ryan Forbes Photography ryanforbesphotography.com
Los Angeles, CA

Cameron Davidson camerondavidson.com
Washington, DC

https://ryanforbesphotography.com/
https://www.camerondavidson.com/


136 137

Battrell Photography battrellphotography.com
Chicago, IL

Patrick Bennett Photo | Motion patrickbennett.com
Seattle, WA

https://www.battrellphotography.com/
http://patrickbennett.com/


139

Sally Montana sallymontana.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://sallymontana.com/


140 141

Greg Probst Photography gregprobstphotography.com
Seattle, WA

T.J. Kirkpatrick tjk.photo
Washington, DC

https://www.gregprobstphotography.com/
https://www.tjkphoto.com/


142 143

Matt Cobleigh Productions mattcobleigh.com
Los Angeles, CA

Viktor Budnik Films viktorbudnik.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://mattcobleigh.com/
https://www.viktorbudnik.com/


144 145

David Magnusson Photography davidmagnusson.com
San Francisco, CA

Marian Guerra marianguerraphotography.com
Atlanta, GA

https://www.davidmagnusson.com/
https://www.marianguerraphotography.com/


146 147

Jody Horton Photography jodyhorton.com
Austin, TX

Kate Turning turningpix.com

https://jodyhorton.com/
https://turningpix.com/


148 149

Elysa Weitala elysaweitala.com
San Francisco, CA

Jens Lucking Photography jenslucking.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://elysaweitala.com
https://www.jenslucking.com


150 151

Sam Levitan Photography samlevitan.com
Washington, DC

Peter Belanger peterbelanger.com
San Francisco, CA

http://samlevitan.com
http://www.peterbelanger.com


152 153

Michael Hart Photography hartphoto.com Mike Morgan mikemorganphoto.com
Washington, DC

https://hartphoto.com/
https://mikemorganphoto.com


154 155

R.J. Hinkle Photography rjhinkle.com
Dallas, TX

Keith Barraclough keithbarraclough.com
New York, NY

https://www.rjhinkle.net/index
http://keithbarraclough.com


156 157

Stephen DeVries stephendevriesphoto.com
Birmingham, AL

Stephen Gosling goslingphoto.com
Washington, DC

https://stephendevriesphoto.com
https://goslingphoto.com


158 159

Eli Meir Kaplan Stills + Motion elimeirkaplan.com
Washington, DC

Dana Hursey Photography hursey.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://elimeirkaplan.com
https://hursey.com


160 161

Lauren Pusateri laurenpusateri.com
Kansas City, MO

Jonathan Barkat jonathanbarkat.com

https://laurenpusateri.com
https://www.jonathanbarkat.com


162 163

Rob Brodman Photography robbrodman.com
San Francisco, CA

Remsberg Inc remsberg.com
Baltimore, MD

https://robbrodman.com
https://photos.remsberg.com


164 165

Forrest Pittard forrestpittard.com Beth Dixson Photography bethdixson.com
Portland, OR

https://forrestpittard.com
http://bethdixson.com/


166 167

Sarah Tirzah Ellis sarahtirzah.com
Los Angeles, CA

Michel Leroy michelleroyphoto.com
New York, NY

http://sarahtirzah.com
https://www.michelleroyphoto.com/index


168 169

Ken Clickenger kenclickenger.com
San Francisco, CA

Jeffery Salter jefferysalter.com

https://kenclickenger.com/index.html
https://jefferysalter.com


170 171

Damien Noble Andrews nobleandrews.com
Denver, CO

Karl Seifert KarlsPortfolio.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://nobleandrews.com
https://karlsportfolio.com


172 173

Jason Elias jasonelias.com
Los Angeles, CA

Zach Ancell Photography zachancell.com

https://jasonelias.com
https://zachancell.com


174 175

Gary Alllard garyallard.com
San Diego, CA

Addie Mannan addiemannan.com
Portland, OR

https://garyallard.com
https://www.addiemannan.com


176 177

Mark McGilvray Photography mcgilvray.net
Reno, NV

Martin Klimek klimekphoto.com
San Francisco, CA

https://www.mcgilvray.net
https://klimekphoto.com


178 179

Todd Crawford toddcrawford.com
Chicago, IL

Bob Stevens Photography bobstevens.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.toddcrawford.com
https://bobstevens.com


180 181

Schnack Photo schnackphoto.com
San Diego, CA

Nick Nacca naccaphoto.com
San Diego, CA

https://schnackphoto.com
https://naccaphoto.com


183

James Kegley Photography jameskegley.com
Washington, DC

https://www.jameskegley.com/index


184 185

Nate Abbott nateabbott.com Matt Harbicht harbichtphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://nateabbott.com
https://harbichtphoto.com


186 187

Robert Atkinson robertatkinson.com Andrew Burns andrewburnsphoto.com
San Diego, CA

https://robertatkinson.com
https://www.andrewburnsphoto.com/


188 189

karinehnyc karinehnyc.com Andrew Kornylak andrewkornylak.com
Raleigh, NC

https://karinehnyc.com
https://andrewkornylak.com


190 191

Kathy Anderson kathyandersonphotography.com
New Orleans, LA

Beth A Sheridan gracefineartphotography.com
Houston, TX

https://www.kathyandersonphotography.com/
https://www.gracefineartphotography.com


192 193

Jill Broussard Photography jillbroussard.com

Jarvis Grant Imaging jarvisgrant.com
Washington, DC

https://jillbroussard.com
https://jarvisgrant.com/


194 195

Paul Ferradas paulferradas.com
San Francisco, CA

Creative M Studios creativeMstudios.com
Chicago, IL

https://www.paulferradas.com
http://creativemstudios.com


196 197

Pohuski Studios pohuski.com Lauren Liz Hubbard LaurenLizPhoto.com
Atlanta, GA

https://pohuski.com
https://www.laurenlizphoto.com


198 199

Daniel Goncalves DanielGoncalves.com
Los Angeles, CA

Eric Zepeda ericzepeda.com
San Francisco, CA

http://danielgoncalves.com
https://ericzepeda.com


200 201

Robert Erving Potter III REP3.com
Chicago, IL

Rubinstein Photo rubinsteinphoto.com
Minneapolis, MN

https://www.rep3.com/
https://rubinsteinphoto.com


203

Tyler Darden Studio TylerDarden.com
Richmond, VA

https://www.tylerdardenphotography.com


204 205

Richard Boyd, Boyd Pearman Photography boydpearman.com Andrea Patton andreapattonphotography.com
Brooklyn, NY

https://boydpearman.com
https://www.andreapattonphotography.com


206 207

Ghazalle Badiozamani Photography ghazallephotography.com
New York, NY

David Ellis davidellisphoto.com

https://www.ghazallephotography.com
https://davidellisphoto.com


208 209

Matthew Rakola rakola.com
Washington, DC

Steve Babuljak babuljak.com
San Francisco, CA

https://www.rakola.com
https://babuljak.com


210 211

Hero Collective herocollective.com
San Francisco, CA

Brian Gomsak Photography gomsak.com
Charlotte, NC

https://www.herocollective.com
https://gomsak.com


212 213

Rengim Mutevellioglu rengim.com
Brooklyn, NY

Frank Rogozienski frankrogozienski.com
San Diego, CA

https://www.rengim.com
https://frankrogozienski.com


215

Neil Zachary IMAGEIMAGINATION.COM
Los Angeles, CA

http://imageimagination.com


216 217

Karlin Villondo Photography karlinvillondo.com
Washington, DC

Ilanna Barkusky ilannabarkusky.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.karlinvillondo.com
https://www.ilannabarkusky.com


219

Christa Mae Imagery christamaeimagery.com
International

https://www.christamaeimagery.com


220 221

Halfacre Media jameshalfacre.com
San Diego, CA

David Clifford Photography davidcliffordphotography.com
Denver, CO

http://jameshalfacre.com
https://davidcliffordphotography.com


222 223

Kate Baldwin Photography KateBaldwinPhotography.com
Seattle, WA

Patrick Strattner patrickstrattner.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.katebaldwinphotography.com
https://patrickstrattner.com


224 225

Claudia Paul claudiapaul.com
Manhattan, NY

Victor Elias Photography victoreliasphotography.com
Portland, OR

https://www.claudiapaul.com
https://www.victoreliasphotography.com/index


226 227

Tom Hussey Photography tomhussey.com
Dallas, TX

Chad Holder chadholder.com

https://tomhussey.com
https://chadholder.com/


228 229

Elaine Ellman Studio elaineellman.com
New York, NY

Tori Soper Photography torisoper.com
Chicago, IL

https://www.elaineellman.com
https://www.torisoper.com


231

Feinknopf feinknopf.com
Columbus, OH

https://feinknopf.com


232 233

Jeremy Lips Photography jeremylips.com
New York, NY

Eliot Crowley eliotcrowley.com

http://www.jeremylips.com
http://www.eliotcrowley.com


234 235

Bret Doss Photography BretDossPhotography.com
Seattle, WA

Lisa Predko lisapredko.com
Chicago, IL

https://bretdossphotography.com/
https://lisapredko.com/


236 237

Commercial Photography Pros commercialphotographypros.com
Atlanta, GA

Dave Rentauskas Photography rentauskas.com
Chicago, IL

https://commercialphotographypros.com/
https://rentauskas.com/


238 239

Christian Soria christiansoria.com
Los Angeles, CA

Jon Norris Photography jonnorrisphoto.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.christiansoria.com/
https://jonnorrisphoto.com/


240 241

Jakob Kirk Baron von Lotzbeck jakobkirk.com

John Durant Photographer johndurant.com
San Diego, CA

https://jakobkirk.com/
https://www.johndurant.com/index


242 243

Strauss Studio
Los Angeles, CA

strauss.studio@mac.com Paul Bielenberg bielenberg.net
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.bielenberg.net/


245

Barry Harley barryharley.com
Washington, DC

https://www.barryharley.com/


246 247

Wendy Barrows Photography wendybarrows.com
Manhattan, NY

Julia Larson Saperstein jlsfoto.com
Washington, DC

https://www.wendybarrows.com
https://jlsfoto.com


248 249

David Westphal Photography westphalphotography.com
Los Angeles, CA

Tracy + David Stills and Motion tracydavid.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://westphalphotography.com
https://tracydavid.com


250 251

Scott Van Osdol, Photographer vanosdol.com
Austin, TX

Clark Vandergrift clarkvandergrift.com

https://www.vanosdol.com
https://clarkvandergrift.com


252 253

Gilbert B. Hammer gilbertbhammer.com
New York, NY

Geoff Johnson geoffjohnson.com

https://gilbertbhammer.com
https://www.geoffjohnson.com


254 255

Carl Tremblay carltremblay.com Dennis Burnett Photography dennisburnettphotography.com
Austin, TX

https://carltremblay.com
http://dennisburnettphotography.com


256 257

Richard Logan Studio loganstudio.com
Tampa, FL

Joshua Steadman steadyfilm.com
Raleigh, NC

https://loganstudio.com
https://steadyfilm.com


258 259

Shell Royster Photography shellroyster.com
Atlanta, GA

Tom Brownold tombrownold.com

https://shellroyster.com
https://www.tombrownold.com/index


260 261

George Craig Photography georgecraig2.com
San Antonio, TX

Lisa LeJeune Photography lisalejeune.com

https://georgecraig2.com/
https://www.lisalejeune.com


262 263

StevieChris steviechris.com
Philadelphia, PA

Nurnberg Photography nurnbergphotography.com

https://steviechris.com
https://www.nurnbergphotography.com


264 265

Christina Gandolfo cgandolfo.com
Los Angeles, CA

Henry Pontual pontualart.com
Orlando, FL

http://www.cgandolfo.com
https://www.pontualart.com


266 267

John Lund johnlund.com

Ransom & Mitchell work.ransommitchell.com
San Francisco, CA

https://johnlund.com
https://work.ransommitchell.com


269

Inti St. Clair intistclair.com
Austin, TX

https://intistclair.com


270 271

Caroline J. Phillips carolinejphillips.com
Washington, DC

Christina Schmidhofer christinaschmidhofer.com

http://www.carolinejphillips.com
https://www.christinaschmidhofer.com


273

Perretti Photography perrettiphotography.com
New York, NY

http://www.perrettiphotography.com


275

Stacey Van Berkel staceyvanberkel.com

https://www.staceyvanberkel.com


276 277

Jack Deutsch Studio jackdeutsch.com
New York, NY

Zach Miller zmillerphotography.com
Washington, DC

http://www.jackdeutsch.com
http://www.zmillerphotography.com


278 279

Mark Hill markhillphoto.com
Atlanta, GA

Peter Samuels petersamuels.com
San Francisco, CA

http://markhillphoto.com
https://petersamuels.com


280 281

Bruce Hershey brucehershey.com
Los Angeles, CA

Kevin Smith photokevinsmith.com
Chicago, IL

https://brucehershey.com
https://photokevinsmith.com


282 283

Andrea Rugg Photography andrearugg.com
Minneapolis, MN

Marcus Tullis marcustullis.com
Manhattan, NY

https://andrearugg.com
https://www.marcustullis.com/index


284 285

Pedro Oliveira pedrontheworld.com
Los Angeles, CA

Lisa Wiseman lisawiseman.com

https://www.pedrontheworld.com
https://www.lisawiseman.com


286 287

Concord Creative concordcreative.com
Atlanta, GA

Jena Cumbo jenacumbo.com
New York, NY

https://concordcreative.com
https://www.jenacumbo.com


288 289

Nicole Morrison nicolemorrisonphotography.com
San Francisco, CA

Dana Goldstein danagoldsteinphoto.com
New York, NY

https://www.nicolemorrisonphotography.com
https://www.danagoldsteinphoto.com


290 291

Ted Wathen qphoto.com
Louisville, KY

Tony Gale tonygale.com
New York, NY

https://qphoto.com/
https://www.tonygale.com/


292 293

Jaime Pavon Photography pavon.photo
Manhattan, NY

Fortis Photo fortisphotoco.com
Chicago, IL

https://www.pavon.photo
https://fortisphotoco.com


294 295

Rich Begany richbeganyphoto.com
Manhattan, NY

Brooke Hummer brookehummer.com
Chicago, IL

https://www.richbeganyphoto.com
https://brookehummer.com


296 297

WEDIG & LAXTON wedigandlaxton.com
Atlanta, GA

Keith Carlsen Photography KeithCarlsen.com
Los Angeles, CA

https://www.wedigandlaxton.com
https://keithcarlsen.com


299

Kenton Robertson Photography kentonrobertson.com
Charlotte, NC

https://kentonrobertson.com


A

Abbott, Nate  184
Acomb, James  61
Alllard, Gary  174
Amatucci Photography  67
Ancell, Zach  173
Anderson, Kathy  190
Andrews, Damien Noble  170
Atkin, Jonathan  66
Atkinson, Robert  186

B

Babuljak, Steve  209
Badiozamani, Ghazalle  206
Baldwin, Kate  222
Banaci, Othello  48
Ban, Kezi  57
Barkat, Jonathan  161
Barkusky, Ilanna  217
Barraclough, Keith  155
Barrows, Wendy  246
Bates, Nicolas  123
Battrell Photography  136
Baxter, Todd  23
Begany, Rich  294
Belanger, Peter  151
Benet, Hannah  59
Bennett, Michael  64
Bennett, Patrick  137
Bergeron, Daniel  50–51
Bernstein, Bill  46
Bielenberg, Paul  243
Black Women Photographers  11
Blais, John  120–121
Boatman, Mike  117
Boyd, Richard  204
Brizzi, Andrea  81
Brodman, Rob  162
Broussard, Jill  192
Brown, Chris  114–115
Brownold, Tom  259
Brush, Matthew  113
Brusie, Kevin  104
Budnik, Viktor  143
Burnett, Dennis  255
Burns, Andrew  187

C

Caren, Elisabeth  14–15
Carlsen, Keith  297
Christa Mae Imagery  218–219
Christopher, Adam  30
Chrzanowski, Colleen  101
Cizmas, John  82
Clasen, Ben  93
Clickenger, Ken  168
Clifford, David  221
Cobleigh, Matt  142
Cohen, Stewart  37
Commercial Photography Pros  236
Concord Creative  286
Council, Scott  49
Craig, George  260
Crawford, Todd  178
Creative M Studios  195
Crowley, Eliot  233
Cumbo, Jena  287
CYoung Photography  7

D

D + F Studio  16
Darden, Tyler  202–203
Davidson, Cameron  135
Davidson, John  79
Deutsch, Jack  276
DeVries, Stephen  156
Dixson, Beth  165
Dobbs, Lindsay  22
Doss, Bret  234
DuFrene, Sean  127
Durant, John  241

E

Early, John  126
Eggly, Eric  19
Elias, Jason  172
Elias, Victor  225
Ellis, David  207
Ellis, Sarah Tirzah  166
Ellman, Elaine  228
Endicott, Drew  52
Engelstad, Jeff  12

F

Feinknopf  230–231
Ferradas, Paul  194
Forbes, Ryan  134
Fortis Photo  293
Frankel, Laurie  26
Fuchs, Karen  94
Fuller, Weston  68
Fulton, John  58

G

Galdones, Huge  85
Gale, Tony  291
Gallon, Curtis  56
Galton, Beth  122
Gandolfo, Christina  264
Giordano, Ann  116
Glaser, Todd  83
Godfrey, Lisa  53
Goldstein, Dana  289
Gomsak, Brian  211
Goncalves, Daniel  198
Gordon, Marshall  124
Gordon, Nathalie  31
Gosling, Stephen  157
Grant, Jarvis  193
Grauke, Charles  89
Greene, Jimell  40
Guerra, Marian  145

H

Haghighi, Navid  84
Halfacre Media  220
Hammack, Lupine  106
Hammer, Gilbert B.  252
Harbicht, Matt  185
Harley, Barry  244–245
Harrison Photographic  88
Hart, Michael  152
Hasegawa, Yuri  110
Hero Collective  210
Hershey, Bruce  280
Hill, Mark  278
Hinkle, R.J.  154
Hirshfeld, Max  41

Holder, Chad  227
Horton, Jody  146
Hosch, Rainer  54
Houser, Robert  98
Hubbard, Lauren Liz  197
Hummer, Brooke  295
Hursey, Dana  159
Hussey, Tom  226

I

Imperiale, Federico  99

J

Joel, Seth  118
Johnson, Geoff  253

K

Kamper, George  24
Kaplan, Eli Meir  158
karinehnyc  188
Kegley, James  182–183
Keyes, Travis W  47
Khouri, Nader  29
Kirkpatrick, T.J.  141
Klimek, Martin  177
Kornylak, Andrew  189
Kretschmer, Hugh  25
Kubik, Tom  38
Kuczala, John  20
Kuhlmann, Brian  103

L

Lee, Gene  63
LeJeune, Lisa  261
Lennard, Jai  34
Lerner, Andy  133
Leroy, Michel  167
Levitan, Sam  150
Lips, Jeremy  232
LoBiondo, Michael  55
Logan, Richard  256
Long, Judie  109



Lotzbeck, Jakob Kirk Baron von  240
Love, Zaria  11
Lucking, Jens  149
Lund, John  266

M

Magnusson, David  144
Mally, Sara  76–77
Mannan, Addie  175
McCarthy, Margaret  131
McDermott, Ellen  132
McGilvray, Mark  176
Michas, Tom  129
Miller, Zach  277
Montana, John  18
Montana, Sally  138–139
Montgomery, Scott  80
Morgan, Mike  153
Morrison, Nicole  288
Muna, RJ  96–97
Murphy, Charles W.  125
Mutevellioglu, Rengim  212

N

Nacca, Nick  181
Nex, Anthony  72–73
Nizborski, Erika  42
Norris, Jon  239
Nurnberg Photography  263

O

Odom, Matt  43
Oliveira, Pedro  284

P

Papercamera  74
Patricia’s Photography  130
Patton, Andrea  205
Paul, Claudia  224
Pavon, Jaime  292
Perretti Photography  272–273
Phillips, Caroline J.  270

Pittard, Forrest  164
Plavoukos, Cassandra  62
Pohuski Studios  196
Pontual, Henry  265
Potter III, Robert Erving  200
Predko, Lisa  235
Probst, Greg  140
Pusateri, Lauren  160
Putintseva, Alla  95

Q

Quever, Joseph  102

R

Radtke, Stefan  90
Rakola, Matthew  208
Randall, Robert  69
Ransom & Mitchell  267
Remsberg Inc  163
Rentauskas, Dave  237
Ricardel, Vincent  21
Ripps, Robert A.  10
Risso, Gina  108
Rivas, Josué  36
Rivera, RC  32–33
Robertson, Kenton  298–299
Rodgers, Ashton  119
Rogozienski, Frank  213
Royster, Shell  258
Rubinstein Photo  201
Rugg, Andrea  282
Ryan, Nate  100

S

Salter, Jeffery  169
Samuels, Peter  279
Saperstein, Julia Larson  247
Schiff, Darryll  60
Schmidhofer, Christina  271
Schnack Photo  180
Sciascia, Lisa  92
Seifert, Karl  171
Sellers, Kourtney  65
Sheridan, Beth A  191

Simko, Steven  70–71
Sitren, Ian L.  107
Smith, Kevin  281
Soper, Tori  229
Sophie, Ella  44–45
Soria, Christian  238
Soto, Mariana  91
St. Clair, Inti  268–269
Steadman, Joshua  257
Steele, Kevin  28
Steinhausen, Carsten  17
Stepp, Alicia  128
Stevens, Bob  179
Stevenson, Monica  112
StevieChris  262
Stillings, Jamey  78
Stock, John  35
Strattner, Patrick  223
Strauss Studio  242
Streiber, Art  111

T

Thies, Dorit  9
Tichané, Lisa  27
Tracy + David Stills and Motion  249
Tremblay, Carl  254
Trent, Brad  13
Tullis, Marcus  283
Turang, Paul  8
Turning, Kate  147
Tuttle, Ian  105

V

Van Berkel, Stacey  274–275
Vandergrift, Clark  251
Van Osdol, Scott  250
Villondo, Karlin  216
Voss, Stephen  39

W

Wathen, Ted  290
WEDIG & LAXTON  296
Weitala, Elysa  148
Westphal, David  248

Williams, Andrew  86–87
Williams, Marshall  75
Wiseman, Lisa  285

Z

Zachary, Neil  214–215
Zepeda, Eric  199



Follow at:

@americanphotographicartists

@americanphotographicartists

@APAnational

Experience the all new Hire an APA Pro search at apanational.org

https://www.instagram.com/americanphotographicartists/
https://www.facebook.com/americanphotographicartists/
https://twitter.com/apanational


American
Photographic
Artists

APAnational.org

https://apanational.org

